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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Report on Financial Statements 

The financial statements prepared by the Department of the Lottery present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Lottery as of June 30, 2007, and the changes in operations and cash flows thereof for the 
year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Report on Internal Control and on Compliance and Other Matters 

In our opinion, Lottery management maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial 
reporting.  Also, for those items tested, the Lottery generally complied with significant provisions of laws, 
administrative rules, regulations, contracts, and other guidelines. 

Additional Observations and Findings 

Information Technology (IT) Controls 

During our audit, we identified the need for enhancements to the Lottery’s IT control practices.  Specific details 
of these matters are not disclosed in this report to avoid the possibility of compromising Lottery information.  
However, the appropriate Lottery personnel have been notified of these issues. 

Marketing and Research Support Funds 

The Lottery’s On-line ticket and Scratch-Off ticket gaming service vendors are contractually required to 
periodically make deposits into marketing and research support funds (fund).  In audit report No. 2007-093 we 
recommended that the Lottery amend applicable provisions of each contract to include language that specifically 
addressed the ownership of each fund.  Lottery management indicated that the Lottery is in the process of 
negotiating with its Scratch-Off vendor to amend existing contract language to specifically address ownership of 
the marketing and research support funds.  The Lottery had chosen not to pursue contract renegotiations with its 
On-line vendor due to a small balance in that fund.   

Minority Retailer Participation 

Section 24.113, Florida Statutes, requires that 15 percent of the Lottery’s retailers shall be minority business 
enterprises, as defined in Section 288.703, Florida Statutes; however, no more than 35 percent of such retailers 
shall be owned by the same type of minority person, as defined by Section 288.703, Florida Statutes.  Our audit 
disclosed that as of September 21, 2007, retailers comprising one minority type totaled 62 percent of the total 
number of minority retailers.  A similar finding was included in Auditor General Report Numbers 2007-093 and 
2006-098. 

Management Response 

In a letter dated January 25, 2008, the Secretary provided responses to our findings.  This letter is included in its 
entirety at the end of this report.  
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Related Reports 

In its Report No. 07-09, the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability (OPPAGA) 
provided recommendations to enhance the earning capability of the Lottery and improve the efficiency of Lottery 
operations.  The report also tracks the Lottery’s implementation of revenue enhancement initiatives and prior 
OPPAGA recommendations.  OPPAGA plans to issue a follow-up report in February 2008.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This audit was conducted by Robin Ralston, CPA,* and supervised by Frank Belt, CPA.*  Please address inquiries 
regarding this report to Kathryn D. Walker, CPA,* Audit Manager, by e-mail (kathrynwalker@aud.state.fl.us) or by 
telephone (850-487-9085).  The information technology resources portion of this audit was conducted by Stephanie J. 
Hogg, CISA, and supervised by Nancy Reeder, CPA,* CISA.  Please address inquiries regarding the information 
technology resources portion of this report to Jonathan E. Ingram, CPA,* CISA, Audit Manager, by email 
(joningram@aud.state.fl.us) or by telephone (850-487-9330). 
 
This report, as well as other audit reports prepared by the Auditor General, can be obtained on our Web site 
(http://www.myflorida.com/audgen); by telephone at (850-487-9024); or by mail (G74 Claude Pepper Building, 111 
West Madison Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450). 
 
*Regulated by State of Florida. 

https://flauditor.gov/
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The President of the Senate, the Speaker of the 
         House of Representatives, and the 
 Legislative Auditing Committee 
 
  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S 
REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Department of the Lottery (the Lottery), an 

enterprise fund of the State of Florida, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006.  These financial 

statements are the responsibility of the Lottery’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 

these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit 

also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for 

our opinion.   

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Lottery and do not purport to, and do not, 

present fairly the operations of the State of Florida as of June 30, 2007, and 2006, and the changes in its financial 

position and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Lottery as of June 30, 2007, and 2006, and the results of operations and cash flows thereof for the 

years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
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In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 25, 2008, on our 

examination of the effectiveness of the Lottery’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of the 

Lottery’s compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and other matters.  One purpose of 

that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and to provide an 

opinion thereon.  With respect to compliance, the purpose of that report is not to provide an opinion on 

compliance, but rather to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the results of that testing.  The 

report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be 

considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

The accompanying management’s discussion and analysis, presented on pages 3 through 12, is not a required part 

of the basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally 

of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 

supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
David W. Martin, CPA 
January 25, 2008 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY 

 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007, AND JUNE 30, 2006 
 

As management of the Florida Lottery, we offer readers of the Florida Lottery’s financial statements this overview 

and analysis of the Lottery’s financial results and position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006.  We 

encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the financial statements and 

notes to the financial statements, which begin on page 13. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The Florida Lottery has as its mission the maximization of revenues for the benefit of education in a manner 

consistent with the dignity of the state and the welfare of its citizens.  The Florida Lottery is considered a mature 

lottery with a full complement of both Scratch-Off and On-line products.  The Department has maintained ticket 

sales in excess of $2 billion for eighteen consecutive fiscal years and has transferred a minimum of $800 million 

annually to the Educational Enhancement Trust Fund (EETF) during this same period, with the fiscal year 2007 

transfer exceeding $1 billion for the fifth consecutive year. 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007: 

• Transfers to the EETF increased from approximately $1.22 billion to approximately $1.26 billion or 
3.2%, over the prior fiscal year. 

• Florida Lottery’s ticket sales increased 4.9% over the prior fiscal year from approximately $3.9 billion to 
$4.1 billion. 

• Prize expense increased $143.7 million (6.1%) during fiscal year 2007.  The Lottery has the authority to 
vary the prize expense in order to maximize transfers.  This expense typically increases or decreases in 
direct proportion to ticket sales and represented approximately 60.3% of net ticket sales.   

• The gaming vendors’ fees and retailer commissions are based on sales and therefore fluctuate in direct 
correlation with sales revenue.  Fiscal year 2007 expenses for these items increased over the prior year 
expenses by 4.3%. 

• Administrative operating expenses, which includes advertising, salaries and benefits, rent, utilities and 
maintenance, professional fees, depreciation and other administrative expenses, increased slightly by 
1.70%.  Administrative operating expenses for fiscal years 2007 and 2006 were $73.2 million and $71.9 
million, respectively.  However, when expressed as a percentage of sales the expenses actually decreased 
from 1.83% of sales in fiscal year 2006 to 1.78% of sales in fiscal year 2007. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Lottery is accounted for as an enterprise fund, reporting transactions using the accrual basis of accounting 

similar to a business entity.  This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Lottery’s 

basic financial statements, along with the notes to the financial statements.  The Statement of Net Assets on page 

13, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets on page 14, and the Statement of Cash 

Flows on page 15 report the Lottery’s net assets and changes therein.  The notes to the financial statements 
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provide additional information that is essential to a reader’s understanding of the data provided in the financial 

statements. 

The Lottery transfers its net profits each fiscal year to the EETF.  As a result, the Lottery’s net assets consist of 

funds invested in fixed capital assets and restricted assets.  The restricted assets consist of the twenty percent for 

unclaimed prizes designated for future prizes and investments being held by the Lottery to fund deferred prize 

payouts.  The investments do include the cumulative effect of periodic adjustments to recognize the fair value of 

the grand prize investments despite the fact that Lottery purchased the investments with the intention of holding 

the investments until maturity in order to meet the future obligations and, therefore, would not realize any gains 

or losses related to these investments for distribution as net proceeds. 

SUMMARY OF NET ASSETS 

Table 1 presents the Lottery’s condensed Statement of Net Assets as of the current fiscal year ended June 30, 

2007, and the prior fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, and 2005, as derived from the Statement of Net Assets. 

 Table 1
Condensed Statement of Net Assets 
As of June 30, 2007, 2006, and 2005  

(In Thousands) 
 

 2007 2006 2005 
Assets    

Current Assets $   223,108  $  178,017 $   262,160 
Restricted Assets 2,553,972 2,879,757 3,383,529
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 1,908 1,244 1,481
 Total Assets 2,778,988 3,059,018 3,647,170
 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 218,842 175,955 258,090
Current Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 1,488,254 1,665,130 1,949,327
Noncurrent Liabilities 979,115 1,118,217 1,234,236
 Total Liabilities 2,686,211 2,959,302 3,441,653
 

Net Assets 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,908 1,244 1,481
Restricted Net Assets 90,869 98,472 204,036
 Total Net Assets $   92,777  $  99,716 $   205,517

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assets 

Total assets at the end of fiscal year 2007 decreased by $280 million from $3.1 billion at June 30, 2006, to $2.8 

billion at June 30, 2007.  At the end of fiscal year 2006, total assets were $588.1 million less than the $3.6 billion at 

the end of fiscal year 2005. 

Current assets increased from $178 million in 2006 to $223.1 million in 2007, representing an increase of $45.1 

million.  This increase is primarily due to an increase of $36.5 million in cash and cash equivalents and a $10.1 

million increase in retailer accounts receivable due to the timing of billing and collections from our retailers at 

year-end cutoff.  In fiscal year 2006, current assets had decreased $84.1 million from $262.1 million at June 30, 

2005.  That decrease was primarily due to the decrease of $64.6 million in cash and cash equivalents and a $21.5 



JANUARY 2008  REPORT NO. 2008-069 
 

-5- 
 

million decrease in retailer accounts receivable due to discontinuing the estimation of a receivable for unrecorded 

Scratch-Off ticket sales. 

Restricted assets decreased $325.7 million from $2.8 billion in 2006 to $2.5 billion in 2007.  This decrease is 

mostly attributable to the decreases in size of the investment portfolio.  The net appreciation in fair value of the 

grand prize investments increased $76.5 million.  However, the size of the total portfolio continues to decrease 

due to a consistent pattern of jackpot prizewinners selecting the cash option when they have the option of 

selecting either an annuity or cash.  This pattern resulted in a payout of annuities for the current fiscal year of 

$246.5 million and purchases of only $19.5 million in new investments.  In fiscal year 2006, payouts of annuities 

were $244.5 million and purchases of new investments consisted of $31.8 million.  As a result of the diminishing 

size of the investment portfolio, the value of the collateral from the lending of those securities was also less than 

the prior years.  At June 30, 2007, the Lottery held $1.2 billion in collateral verses $1.4 billion at June 30, 2006, 

and $1.7 billion at June 30, 2005. 

Liabilities 

Total liabilities at June 30, 2007, were $2.6 billion, which is $273 million lower than the total liabilities of $2.9 

billion at June 30, 2006.  The total liabilities at June 30, 2006, were $482.3 million lower than the June 30, 2005, 

amount of $3.4 billion. 

Current liabilities increased from $175.9 million on June 30, 2006, to $218.8 million on June 30, 2007.  The 

increase of $42.8 million is divided between an increase in the year-end payable to EETF of $23.5 million and the 

increased prizes payable of $17.6 million.  The increase to EETF resulted from higher sales in the fourth quarter 

of 2007 verses 2006 while the increase in the prizes payable account represents the higher liability for various 

games at the end of fiscal year 2007 verses 2006.  The June 30, 2006, current liabilities of $175.9 million were 

lower than the June 30, 2005, amounts of $258 million.  The primary reason for the $82.1 million reduction was 

the change in transfers to EETF.  The formula used for calculating the monthly transfers to EETF was changed 

at the beginning of fiscal year 2005-2006 resulting in a $69.3 million reduction in the year-end liability.   

Current liabilities from restricted assets decreased $176.8 million from $1.6 billion at June 30, 2006, to $1.4 billion 

at June 30, 2007.  This can be primarily attributed to a net decrease in obligations under security lending of $177.2 

million.  The June 30, 2006, balance of $1.6 billion was $284.1 million less than the June 30, 2005, balance of $1.9 

billion.  Again, this decrease can be primarily attributed to a net decrease in obligations under security lending of 

$241.9 million.   

Noncurrent liabilities principally consist of grand prizes payable, which represent the amount to be paid to grand 

prizewinners over future years.  Grand prizes payable experienced a decrease of $139 million from year-end 2006 

to 2007 and a decrease of $116 million from year-end 2005 to 2006.   
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Net Assets and Changes in Net Assets 

Net assets decreased by $6.9 million from June 30, 2006, to June 30, 2007.  Net assets at June 30, 2007, 2006, and 

2005 were $92.7 million, $99.7 million, and $205.5 million, respectively.  The fiscal year 2007 decrease is primarily 

due to the decrease in both total liabilities and total assets as described above.  The fiscal year 2006 decrease of 

$105.8 million was primarily due to the decrease in the total liability owed to grand prizewinners netted against the 

financial statement elements. 

SUMMARY OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

The most important relationship demonstrated with the Lottery’s financial statements is the transfer of net 

income to the EETF.  Accordingly, the primary focus of these financial statements is determining net income 

available for transfer, rather than the change in net assets of the Lottery, which reflects the changes in fair value of 

restricted investments.   

Table 2 presents a condensed Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets for the current fiscal 

year ended June 30, 2007, and the prior fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, and June 30, 2005, as derived from the 

Lottery’s Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets. 

Table 2 
Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

As of June 30, 2007, 2006, and 2005  
(In Thousands) 

 2007  2006  2005 
Operating Revenues      
  Ticket Sales $4,122,116  $3,929,030  $3,470,734 
  On-Line & Retailer Fees and Miscellaneous 7,438  7,291  5,775 
 Total Operating Revenues 4,129,554  3,936,321  3,476,509 
      
Operating Expenses      
  Prizes 2,484,519  2,340,859  2,044,246 
  Retailer Commissions 234,292  224,570  197,781 
  Vendor Commissions  78,089  75,047  71,572 
  Other Expenses 73,219  71,994  71,042 
 Total Operating Expenses 2,870,119  2,712,470  2,384,641 
 Income from Operations 1,259,435  1,223,851  1,091,868 
      
Nonoperating Revenue, net of expenses (3,102)  (105,001)  13,596 
      
Income Before Operating Transfers 1,256,333  1,118,850  1,105,464 
     
Transfers to EETF from Revenue  (1,224,524) (1,182,763)  (1,103,633) 
Transfers to EETF from Unclaimed Prizes (38,748) (41,888)  0 
          Total Transfers to EETF (1,263,272) (1,224,651)  (1,103,633) 
     
 Change in Net Assets (6,939) (105,801)  1,831 
      
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 99,716  205,517  203,686 
      
Net Assets, End of Year $    92,777  $    99,716   $   205,517 
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Sales 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, ticket sales increased another $193 million due most to growth in the 

Scratch-Off market and slight increases in the On-line market.  The $4.1 billion sales figure represents the highest 

sales in the history of the Florida Lottery.  Fiscal year 2006-07 is the first year in which the Lottery reached the $4 

billion sales threshold.  Fiscal year 2005-2006 was also a record breaking year with sales of $3.9 million, both 

Scratch-Off and On-line experienced double digit growth resulting in an increase of $458 million in net sales. 

The following chart shows sales by product for the various Lottery games during the June 30, 2007, and 2006 

fiscal years:  

Sales by Product for 2006-07 

Raffle
2%

Cash 3
8%

Play 4
6%

Scratch-Off
55%

Mega Money
3%Lotto 

18%

Fantasy 5
8%

 

Sales by Product for 2005-06

Play 4
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Cash 3
9%

Fantasy 5
8%
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21%

Mega Money
3%

Scratch-Off
53%

 

 

Sales of Scratch-Off tickets for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2007, and 2006, were $2.3 billion or 55% and $2.1 

billion or 53% of combined sales in each of the two years.  The increase in Scratch-Off sales is largely attributable 

to the introduction of the second and third $20 price-point Scratch-Off game introduced in January 2006 and 

again in January 2007, record sales of holiday-themed games, utilization of central-themed games across price 

points and, more generally, the effects of the variable prize payouts, implemented in September 2002. 
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The following chart and table shows sales by game for the last ten fiscal years: 
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Department of the Lottery 
Historical Lottery Sales By Game 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(In Thousands) 

         
Fiscal Year FLORIDA    MEGA  MILLIONAIRE Scratch-Off Combined 

Ended June 30 LOTTO ™ FANTASY 5 ® PLAY 4 ™ CASH 3 ™ MONEY ™ RAFFLE™ Tickets Sales 
         

1998 $711,326 $245,725 $159,649 $313,930 $  35,968  $   583,439 $2,050,037 
1999   737,687   241,799   169,415   339,273     14,861       593,691   2,096,726 
2000   864,983   216,303   158,620   318,972  121,266       568,352   2,248,496 
2001   845,433   191,614   163,157   326,471  108,842       639,209   2,274,726 
2002   806,023   262,923   170,708   329,830    98,315       662,566   2,330,365 
2003   925,474   259,999   182,716   330,001    95,930    1,073,861   2,867,981 
2004   785,415   259,728   192,580   349,227  125,944    1,358,068   3,070,962 
2005   689,820   252,467   206,982   345,598  131,248    1,844,619   3,470,734 
2006   835,028   306,679   215,529   343,174  128,502    2,100,118   3,929,030 
2007   735,585   326,241   225,285   348,694  130,142 $72,549   2,283,620   4,122,116 

 



JANUARY 2008  REPORT NO. 2008-069 
 

-9- 
 

Sales as a whole have been increasing due to the active management of various game structures, aggressive 

marketing of both product lines, implementation of variable prize payouts strategies, and the introduction of new 

games and play styles.   

On-line sales during fiscal year 2006 grew by $202.7 million to $1.8 billion.  Fiscal year 2005 On-line sales were 

$1.6 billion.  A special promotion that utilized new options available from the new gaming system, coupons and 

vouchers, was successfully executed during the 2005 holiday season.  The Cash for the Holidays promotion 

increased On-line sales by $17.7 million.  EZ Match™, a new game feature that adds an instant win possibility to 

an On-line ticket, was added to Fantasy 5 in March 2006.  These two elements plus the extra sales generated from 

four LOTTO rollover jackpots where the final jackpot exceeded $40 million are the reason for double-digit 

growth (12.4%) in fiscal year 2006.   

The first quarter of fiscal year 2007 started off with another special promotion that ended with a drawing held on 

Labor Day 2006.  The 2006 holiday season launched the Lottery’s latest game “Millionaire Raffle.”  The first raffle 

generated $25 million in sales and sold out in only 11 days.  The Millionaire Raffle was used again in the early 

spring when the Lottery partnered with Ford Motor Company and gave away cars and generated $18.1 million in 

sales.  Sales for the third raffle kicked off on May 18th and ended with a drawing on July 4, 2007.  The On-line 

sales for fiscal year 2007 benefited from $29.3 million in sales from the Firecracker Millionaire Raffle.  Fiscal year 

2007 contained only two LOTTO rollover jackpots over $40 million.  The low number of high-dollar jackpots 

offset some of the gains made by the promotions and games but the year still resulted in a net gain of $9.5 million 

for On-line sales.   

Expenses 

Section 24.121, Florida Statutes, stipulates that after the payment of prizes and transfers to EETF, the remaining 

funds are to be used for operating and administrative expenses.  These expenses include retailer commissions, 

On-line game expenses, Scratch-Off ticket expenses, advertising and other expenses required for the day-to-day 

operations of the Lottery. 

The following chart shows the major components of Lottery operating expenses and transfers as a percentage of 

ticket sales for the June 30, 2007, and 2006 fiscal years: 
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Operating Expenses and Transfers 2006-07
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table.  Fiscal year 2007 and 2006 

administrative expenses were $73.2 million and $71.9 million, respectively. 

Transfers

Prizes, commissions and vendor fees all directly relate to sales.  As expected, as sales have increased so have these 

expenses.  In fiscal year 2007, prizes, commissions and vendor fees increased to $2.8 billion from $2.6 billion in 

fiscal year 2006.  The other expenses, which consist of advertising, salary and benefits, professional fees, rent, 

maintenance, bad debt, and depreciation, have remained relatively s

 

ver, overall the Lottery’s transfer 

rates have increased slightly over the rate of inflation during the 20-year period. 

The following chart shows the total transfers to the EETF for the past five fiscal years: 

The Lottery’s contribution to the EETF for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, $1.26 billion, was the highest 

since the Florida Lottery began making transfers in 1988.  Fiscal year 2007 is the fifth straight year in which the 

Lottery’s contribution to EETF has been over $1 billion.  Total transfers to the EETF increased by $38.6 million 

from the prior fiscal year.  When adjusted for inflation, the Lottery’s transfer amount for fiscal year 2007 was 

slightly lower than the prior year adjusted-for-inflation transfer amount.  Howe
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND FUTURE IMPACTS 

The main economic factors affecting lottery sales are population growth, personal income growth, tourism, and 

competition for discretionary consumer spending.  The Lottery must continue to find ways to maintain the annual 

transfer to EETF of over $1 billion.  The Lottery’s strategies revolve around enhancing On-line product sales and 

increasing retailer penetration in the state.  The following are some of the functional strategies currently being 

explored by management: 

• Increase the focus of research and product development for the On-line product segment. 

This functional strategy will be accomplished through product extensions, redesign of existing On-

line games, On-line promotions, etc. 

Chapter 24.121, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Lottery to utilize variable prize payout for both On-

line games and Scratch-Off games.  It has been the experience of the Lottery and other lotteries that 

a program that increases the prize payout percentages of Scratch-Off games leads to higher sales and 

greater net profits.  Since 2002, this strategy has resulted in an increase of 244% in Scratch-Off ticket 

sales, and an increase of $236 million in the annual transfer to the EETF from sales of Scratch-Off 

tickets during the same period.  The Lottery began utilizing higher prize payouts for On-line games 

in fiscal year 2005 but did not expect the same rate of return for the On-line games but has 

experienced a positive return from applying the variable prize payout strategy.  During fiscal year 

2006-07, the Lottery utilized the higher payout authority to support the EZ Match add-on product 

and the three raffle games.  The raffle games alone resulted in $72.5 million in sales and a net EETF 

contribution of $28 million. 
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• Improve market penetration through expansion of Lottery retailer network.  As a result of a 

new Lottery vendor contract, which went into effect on January 31, 2005, approximately 2,000 

retailers that were only selling Scratch-Off tickets now sell all On-line products as well.  As of the end 

of fiscal year 2007, the retailer base had grown to approximately 13,000 retailers.  The Department 

has set internal goals for continuing to grow the number of retailers over the next two and a half 

years by 7.6%. 

FINANCIAL CONTACT 

The Florida Lottery’s Financial Statements and this Management’s Discussion and Analysis are designed to give a 

general overview to all interested parties.  If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional 

information, please contact the State of Florida, Department of the Lottery, Chief Financial Officer, 250 Marriott 

Drive, Capitol Complex, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. 
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 STATE OF FLORIDA 
 DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY 

 

Statement of Net Assets 
 

Assets
June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $183,031 $146,578
   Interest receivable 1,312 2,800
   Accounts receivable, net 34,700 24,650
   Inventories 967 1,437
   Security deposits 3,098 2,552
Total Current Assets 223,108 178,017

Restricted Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 18,429 11,187
   Securities lending income receivable 3,343 1,856
   Investments, grand prize 1,287,954 1,438,466
   Investments, other 1,244,246 1,428,248
Total Restricted Assets 2,553,972 2,879,757
Capital assets, net 1,908 1,244
Total Assets 2,778,988 3,059,018

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11,868 10,690
   Prizes payable 85,576 67,903
   Due to Educational Enhancement Trust Fund 117,433 93,923
   Deposits payable 3,098 2,552
   Compensated absences payable 867 887
Total Current Liabilities 218,842 175,955

Current Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets:
   Pending purchases payable 0 1,181
   Securities lending fees payable 2,994 1,528
   Obligations under securities lending 1,247,931 1,425,162
   Grand prizes payable 237,329 237,259
Total Current Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 1,488,254 1,665,130

Noncurrent Liabilities:
   Grand prizes payable 976,090 1,115,234
   Compensated absences payable 3,025 2,983
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 979,115 1,118,217
Total Liabilities 2,686,211 2,959,302

Net Assets

Invested in capital assets 1,908 1,244
Restricted net assets for undistributed appreciation on restricted investments 72,440 88,462
Restricted net assets for future prizes or special prize promotions 18,429 10,010
Total Net Assets $92,777 $99,716

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

As of June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006
(In Thousands)
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY 

 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

Operating Revenues:
   Ticket sales $4,122,116 $3,929,030
   On-line fees and miscellaneous 7,196 7,047
   Retailer fees 242 244
Total Operating Revenues 4,129,554 3,936,321

Operating Expenses:
   Prizes 2,484,519 2,340,859
   Retailer commissions 234,291 224,570
   Scratch-Off tickets 53,298 48,792
   On-line games 24,792 26,255
   Advertising 34,575 34,194
   Personal services 26,147 25,207
   Other contractual services 7,615 8,360
   Materials and supplies 3,071 3,409
   Bad debts 1,085 219
   Depreciation 726 605
Total Operating Expenses 2,870,119 2,712,470
Operating Income 1,259,435 1,223,851

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
   Interest 10,138 6,898
   Securities lending income 74,549 68,122
   Securities lending fees (71,374) (64,335)
   Investment management fees (297) (88)
   Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments 71,930 (17,545)
   Property disposition (loss) (97) (23)
   Amortization of grand prizes payable (87,951) (98,030)
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses), Net (3,102) (105,001)
Income Before Operating Transfers 1,256,333 1,118,850

Transfers to Educational Enhancement Trust Fund
   Transfers from revenue (1,224,524) (1,182,763)
   Transfers from unclaimed prizes (38,748) (41,888)
Total Transfers to Educational Enhancement Trust Fund (1,263,272) (1,224,651)

Change in Net Assets (6,939) (105,801)

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 99,716 205,517
Net Assets, End of Year $92,777 $99,716

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Years ended June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006
(In Thousands)
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY 
 

Statement of Cash Flows 

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006
Operating Activities:
   Ticket sales $4,110,980 $3,950,339
   Prizes paid to winners (2,466,776) (2,351,585)
   Commissions paid and payments to retailers (234,291) (224,570)
   Paid to vendors for goods and services (121,703) (122,517)
   Paid to employees (26,125) (25,039)
   Other operating revenue 7,439 7,291
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,269,524 1,233,919

Noncapital Financing Activities:
   Payments to Educational Enhancement Trust Fund (1,239,762) (1,293,955)
Net Cash Used in Noncapital Financing Activities (1,239,762) (1,293,955)

Capital and Related Financing Activities:
   Purchase of capital assets (1,488) (391)
Net Cash Used in Capital and Related Financing Activities (1,488) (391)

Investing Activities:
   Cash received from maturity of grand prize investments 246,500 244,516
   Cash paid to grand prize winners upon maturity of grand prize investments (246,500) (244,516)
   Other investment activity 15,422 6,946
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 15,422 6,946
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 43,696 (53,481)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 157,764 211,245
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $201,460 $157,764

Reconciliation of Income from Operations to Net Cash Provided by Operating
 Activities:
   Income from operations $1,259,435 $1,223,851
   Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
     operating activities:
         Depreciation 726 605
         Changes in assets and liabilities
             (Increase) decrease in:
                Accounts receivable (10,051) 21,528
                Inventories 470 (431)
             Increase (decrease) in:
                Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,178 (1,075)
                Prizes payable 17,744 (10,726)
                Compensated absences payable 22 167
             Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities $1,269,524 $1,233,919

Noncash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities:
   Increase/(decrease) in fair value of investments ($75,543) ($157,508)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Years ended June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006
(In Thousands)
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years ended June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

a. Reporting Entity 

The State of Florida, Department of the Lottery (the Lottery) was established as a State agency 
with the enactment of the Florida Public Education Lottery Act (the Act) in 1987.  The purpose of 
the Act is “to implement Section 15, Article X of the State Constitution in a manner that enables 
the people of the State to benefit from significant additional moneys for education and also 
enables the people of the State to play the best lottery games available.” 

In evaluating the Lottery as a reporting entity, management has addressed all potential component 
units for which the Lottery may be financially accountable and, as such, be includable in the 
Lottery’s financial statements.  The Lottery is financially accountable if it appoints a voting 
majority of the organization’s governing board and (1) it is able to impose its will on the 
organization or (2) there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefit to 
or impose specific financial burden on the Lottery.  Additionally, the primary government is 
required to consider other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship 
with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial 
statements to be misleading or incomplete.  Management’s analysis has disclosed no component 
units that should be included in the Lottery’s financial statements. 

b. Basis of Presentation 

The Lottery is accounted for as a proprietary type enterprise fund.  Enterprise funds are used to 
account for activities that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business 
enterprises:  (1) where the costs of providing goods and services to the general public on a 
continuing basis are to be financed through user charges; or (2) where the periodic determination 
of net income is considered appropriate.  The Lottery is reported as an enterprise fund within the 
State of Florida’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

c. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the timing of recognition of revenue and expenses in the accounts 
and reporting in the financial statements.  The financial statements are prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  Under this 
method, revenues are recognized when they are earned and expenses are recognized when they are 
incurred. 

The measurement focus of proprietary fund types is on a flow of economic resource method, 
which emphasizes the determination of net income, financial position, and cash flows.  All fund 
assets and liabilities, current and noncurrent, are accounted for on the Statement of Net Assets.  
Under Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 20, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities that use Proprietary 
Fund Accounting, proprietary funds have the option to elect to apply all pronouncements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued after November 30, 1989.  The Lottery has 
elected not to apply Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements issued after 
November 30, 1989.  As also provided by GASB, the Lottery has elected not to adopt any FASB 
statements issued after November 30, 1989, unless so directed by GASB. 
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The Lottery’s operating revenues and expenses generally result from the sale and marketing of 
Lottery tickets and the payment of related prizes.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

d. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Lottery considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or 
less when purchased, to be cash equivalents.  This includes cash in banks, repurchase agreements 
with financial institutions, petty cash, balances held by the State Board of Administration (SBA), 
and pooled investments in the State Treasury. 

e. Investments 

Florida Statutes authorize the Lottery to invest in certain instruments.  The Lottery reports 
investments at fair value.  Details of investments are included in Note 2. 

f. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on an analysis of collectibility of accounts receivable 
which considers the age of the accounts. 

g. Inventories 

Supply inventory and promotional items are valued at cost, using the first-in, first-out method.  
Supply inventory is comprised of  game merchandise and prepaid postage. 

h. Capital Assets 

Capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.  As required by Chapter 273, Florida 
Statutes, a capitalization threshold of $1,000 and useful life extending beyond one year is 
employed.  Depreciation on capital assets is computed using the straight-line method over the 
following estimated useful lives: 

Data processing equipment    3 to 5 years 
Office furniture and fixtures   3 to 15 years 
Vehicles and other equipment   3 to 20 years 

When capital assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the costs and related accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets, in the period of disposal. 

i. Net Assets 

Net Assets includes categories for net investments in capital assets, restricted net assets for 
undistributed appreciation on restricted investments, and restricted net assets for future prizes or 
special prize promotions.  

The net investments in capital assets category represents the investment in capital assets, recorded 
at cost less accumulated depreciation. 

The restricted net assets for undistributed appreciation on restricted investments category 
represents the undistributed appreciation for all restricted asset accounts. 

The restricted net assets for future prizes or special prize promotions category represent the 
portion of unclaimed prize obligations legally reverted back to the Lottery for the payment of 
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future prize pools or special prize promotions in accordance with Section 24.115(2), Florida 
Statutes. 

j. Revenue Recognition 

Lottery games are sold to the public by contracted retailers.  Revenue is recognized when On-line 
tickets are sold to players and when books of Scratch-Off tickets are settled.  Certain games 
include tickets which entitle the holder to exchange one ticket for another (free tickets).  Such 
tickets are deemed to be replacements and, therefore, are not included in ticket sales. 

k. Commissions 

Retailers receive a commission of five percent on ticket sales.  The commission on ticket sales for 
Scratch-Off games is based upon total tickets distributed to the players (including free tickets) 
which, when compared to revenue, causes the percentage to be slightly higher than five percent.  
Additionally, retailers are paid commissions through a one percent cashing bonus on redemption 
of tickets (including free tickets).  

l. Prizes 

In accordance with the Act, variable percentages of the gross revenue from the sale of On-line and 
Scratch-Off Lottery tickets shall be returned to the public in the form of prizes paid by the Lottery 
or retailers as authorized.  Prior to July 1, 2006, the Act authorized, as nearly as practicable, at least 
50% of ticket sales must be returned to the public in the form of prizes. 

Prize expense for On-line games is recorded based on prizes won by the players, as revenue is 
recognized.  Any prize that remains unclaimed at the end of a 180-day period following a draw is 
considered unclaimed.   

Prize expense for Scratch-Off games is recorded based on the predetermined prize structure for 
each game, as revenue is recognized.  Any prize that remains unclaimed 60 days after a Scratch-Off 
games is closed is considered unclaimed. 

As of July 1, 2005, eighty percent of all unclaimed prize money is deposited in the Educational 
Enhancement Trust Fund (EETF).  The remaining twenty percent of unclaimed prize money is 
added to the pool from which future prizes are to be awarded or used for special prize promotions 
and is reported as Restricted net assets for future prizes or special prize promotions. 

All prizes are recorded at the actual amount except for the annuity-funded prizes, which are paid 
out on a deferred basis.  The actual prize expense for these types of prizes is based on the present 
value of an annuity using the interest yield on the investments, which were acquired to fund the 
annuity. 

m. Compensated Absences 

Employees earn the right to be compensated during absences for vacation, illness, and unused 
special compensatory leave earned for hours worked on legal holidays.  Compensated absences for 
annual leave are recorded as a liability when the benefits are earned.  Compensated absences for 
sick leave are calculated based on the vesting method.  Within the limits established by law or rule, 
unused leave benefits are paid to employees upon separation from State service.  The cost of 
vacation and calculated sick leave benefits is accrued in the period in which earned.  The 
compensated absences amounts are based on current year-end salary rates and include employer 
social security and pension contributions at current rates. 
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n. Self-Insurance 

The Lottery participates in the various self-insurance programs established by the State of Florida 
for property and casualty losses and employee health insurance.  Coverages include property, 
general liability, automobile liability, workers’ compensation, court-awarded attorney fees, and 
federal civil rights actions.  Property is self-insured for actual cash value to an aggregate of $2 
million per loss event.  Property losses in excess of $2 million are commercially insured up to $100 
million per loss event.  Workers’ compensation is provided to comply with the applicable law.  
The employee health insurance program provides for payment of medical claims of employees and 
covered dependents. 

o. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

a. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash is held in demand deposits at various financial institutions.  These deposits, with a book 
value of approximately $3,269,000 at June 30, 2007, and $386,000 at June 30, 2006, were insured 
by either the State’s collateral for public deposits in accordance with Section 280.04, Florida 
Statutes, or Federal depository insurance. 

Chapter 280, Florida Statutes, generally requires public funds to be deposited in a bank or savings 
association that is designated by the Chief Financial Officer as authorized to receive deposits in the 
State and that meets the collateral requirements.  Collateral in the amount of the greater of the 
average daily balance of public deposits multiplied by the depository’s minimum collateral pledging 
level, established by the Chief Financial Officer, or 25 percent of the average monthly balance of 
public deposits or 125 percent of the average daily balance of public deposits greater than capital, 
is required to be deposited with the Chief Financial Officer as security for public deposits.  
Collateral may be held by another custodian with approval of the Chief Financial Officer if 
conditions are met which protect the State’s interest.  The amount of collateral may be increased 
to 125 percent of the average daily balance of public deposits if specified conditions exist.  Eligible 
collateral includes federal, federally-guaranteed, state and local government obligations, and 
corporate bonds. 

Statutes provide that if a loss to public depositories is not covered by deposit insurance and the 
proceeds from the sale of securities pledged by the defaulting depository, the difference will be 
provided by an assessment levied against other qualified public depositories of the same type as 
the depository in default. 

Due to the investing policy of the Lottery, book overdrafts were approximately $4,415,000 at June 
30, 2007, and $2,184,000 at June 30, 2006, representing outstanding prize payment checks and 
retailer payment checks.  These outstanding checks are included as a component of prizes payable 
and accounts payable.  The Lottery has an agreement with a financial institution to honor prize 
payments and retailer payments, as they are presented to the bank, up to $75 million. 

Surplus cash is maintained in the State Treasury’s general pool of investments.  The Chief 
Financial Officer pools funds from all departments.  Included in the pool are primarily time 
deposits, U.S. Government securities, federal agency securities, bankers’ acceptances, commercial 
paper, corporate bonds and notes, repurchase agreements and reverse repurchase agreements.  



JANUARY 2008  REPORT NO. 2008-069 
 

-20- 
 

The Lottery’s share of this investment pool was approximately $198,120,000 and $157,140,000 at 
June 30, 2007, and 2006, respectively.  No allocation will be made as to the Lottery’s share of the 
types of investments or their risk categories.  The Lottery’s share of the assets and liabilities arising 
from the security lending agreements will likewise not be carried on the statement of net assets 
since the State Treasury operates on a pooled basis and to do so may give the misleading 
impression that the Lottery itself has entered into such agreements.  For further information refer 
to the State of Florida’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report or publications of the Office of 
the Chief Financial Officer. 

b. Investments, Grand Prize 

The grand prize investments primarily consist of U.S. Government obligations held on the 
Lottery’s behalf by the State Board of Administration (SBA).  Grand prize investments and related 
grand prizes payable are not presented in current assets or liabilities.  They are not part of current 
operations but instead are restricted assets and liabilities that are held by the Lottery for grand 
prize winnings to be paid on a deferred basis if the cash payment option is not selected. 

Grand prize investments are shown at fair value, and the related grand prizes payable are adjusted 
to the net present value using the yield on the investments.  The difference between the fair value 
of the investments and the net present value of the grand prizes payable is reflected as a restriction 
for undistributed appreciation on investments in net assets.  This represents the unrealized gains 
on the investments.  Because these investments are held restrictively for grand prize winners, this 
balance is not available for transfer to the EETF. 

Interest accreted on grand prize investments during the year is reflected as an increase in the 
carrying value of grand prizes payable on the statement of net assets, and as a nonoperating 
expense on the statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets.  Net appreciation in 
fair value of investments is reflected as a nonoperating revenue on the statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net assets, and takes into account all changes in fair value that occurred 
during the year, including purchases, maturities, sales, and interest on maturities. 

c. Investments, Other 

These investments consist of the fair value of investments made with cash collateral held by the 
SBA on the Lottery’s behalf as part of a securities lending program. 

The SBA, authorized by Section 215.47, Florida Statutes, participates in a securities lending 
program involving grand prize investments.  The Lottery, through the SBA, loans various 
securities to borrowers for collateral with a simultaneous agreement to return collateral for the 
same securities in the future.  Collateral received from borrowers may be cash or U.S. Government 
securities.  The SBA is contractually limited from pledging or selling collateral except in the event 
of borrower default.  The contract with the lending agent requires it to indemnify the SBA if the 
borrowers fail to return the underlying securities or fail to pay income distributions on them.  No 
significant violations of legal or contractual provisions occurred, and no losses resulted from 
borrower or lending agent defaults. 

Dresdner Bank is the agent in lending U.S. Treasury securities to various authorized brokers for 
cash or U.S. Government securities.  Collateral in the form of cash at 100 percent, or other 
securities at 102 percent, of the fair value of the securities loaned is required by the lending 
agreement.  Borrowers must be approved for lending by Dresdner Bank’s credit department.  
Dresdner Bank monitors the fair value of collateral provided and the securities on loan on a daily 
basis.  Additional collateral is required if the fair value of the collateral for any loan is less than 100 
percent of the fair value of the securities provided for such loan.  The SBA had no credit risk 
exposure to borrowers at year-end. 
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The SBA received $1,247,931,000 of cash collateral for the lending program as of June 30, 2007, 
and $1,425,162,000 as of June 30, 2006.  At June 30, 2007, the collateral that was held for the 
securities lending transactions exceeded the fair value of the securities underlying the agreements 
(including accrued interest).  The cash was invested in Dresdner Bank’s short-term collateral 
investment pool. 

Securities lending activity for the year ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, consisted of (in thousands): 

 

 

 

2007 2006
Securities lending income 74,549$     68,122$     
Less broker rebates (70,582) (63,390)
Less bank fees (792) (945)
Net securities lending revenue 3,175$       3,787$       

d. Investment Credit Risk 

Lottery grand prize winner investments have been limited to U.S. Government guaranteed 
securities in order to comply with Section 24.120(2), Florida Statutes.  The security lending short-
term collateral investment pool is not rated.  The Treasury Investment Pool’s current rating by 
Standard and Poors is AA-f. 

Time to Maturity Fair Value

< 1 year 240,677$             
> 1 year to 3 years 382,341               
> 3 years to 5 years 274,069               
> 5 years to 10 years 298,513               
> 10 years to 15 years 40,300                
> 15 years to 20 years 32,528                
> 20 years to 25 years 18,765                
> 25 years 761                     
Total 1,287,954$          

e. Investment Interest Rate Risk 

The investment policy objective is to match maturities of investments with the maturities of the 
lottery winner annuities.  Therefore, investments are held to maturity after they are purchased 
thereby eliminating interest rate risk.  Listed below are the Lottery’s investments in U.S. Treasury 
Strips at June 30, 2007 (in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The contract between Dresdner Bank and the SBA requires that the maximum weighted average 
portfolio maturity not exceed 60 days.  The pool invests a significant amount of its assets in 
floating rate securities and limits the maximum reset period for interest rate changes to 6 months.  
Next reset dates are used in the calculation of weighted average maturity.  The weighted average 
maturity of the short-term collateral investment pool at June 30, 2007, was approximately 31 days. 

The effective duration of the Treasury Investment Pool is approximately 3.21 years at June 30, 
2007. 

f. Investment Concentration of Credit Risk 

Since all long-term investments are in U.S. Government guaranteed securities, the Lottery has not 
adopted a policy regarding concentration of credit risk. 
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g. Investment Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is defined as the risk that an entity may not recover securities held by another 
party.  At June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006, all investments held were either insured or registered 
and held by the Lottery or its agents in the Lottery’s name; therefore, the Lottery does not have a 
formal policy regarding custodial credit risk. 

h. Foreign Currency Risk 

The Lottery has no exposure to foreign currency risk as of June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006. 

June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006
Carrying Value Carrying Value

U.
Inv
   
Po
Mo

Tot

S. Government Obligations 56,452$               40,596$               
estments Held by Others Under Security

Lending Agreements - U.S. Obligations 1,231,502            1,397,870            
oled Investments with State Treasury 198,120               157,140               
ney Market and Mutual Funds 1,244,246            1,428,248            

al Investments 2,730,320$          3,023,854$          

Investments

Cash at 
Financial 

Institutions

Cash at 
State 

Treasury Total

Cash and cash equivalents 179,691$       3,269$          71$            183,031$    
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 18,429           18,429        
Investments, grand prize 1,287,954      1,287,954   
Investments, other 1,244,246      1,244,246   
Total 2,730,320$    3,269$          71$            2,733,660$ 

June 30, 2007

i. Investment Summary 

The following schedule summarizes all investments and investments loaned under security lending 
agreements at June 30 (in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

 

The following schedule reconciles cash and investments to the statement of net assets at June 30 
(in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investments

Cash at 
Financial 

Institutions

Cash at 
State 

Treasury Total

Ca
Re
Inv
Inv
Tot

sh and cash equivalents 145,953$       386$            239$       146,578$    
stricted cash and cash equivalents 11,187           11,187        
estments, grand prize 1,438,466      1,438,466   
estments, other 1,428,248      1,428,248   
al 3,023,854$    386$            239$       3,024,479$ 

June 30, 2006
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3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable as of June 30 consisted of (in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

2007 2006
Ticket sales receivable 37,237$  26,361$  
Other receivables 253          18            
Total receivables 37,490    26,379    
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (2,790) (1,729)
Accounts receivable, net 34,700$  24,650$  

4. SECURITY DEPOSITS AND DEPOSITS PAYABLE 

The Lottery receives certificates of deposit and cashier checks from certain vendors and retailers in 
order to secure contract performance.  These instruments are held in trust by the State with any interest 
earnings being credited to the vendor or retailer.  These deposits are established to reduce the potential 
financial risk to the Lottery in the event of a breach of contract.  These certificates and checks appear on 
the Statement of Net Assets, in assets as security deposits, and in liabilities, as deposits payable. 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets at June 30 consisted of (in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   2005-06    2006-07   
 Balance 

June 30, 2005 
  

Increase 
  

Decrease 
 Balance 

June 30, 2006 
  

Increase 
  

Decrease 
 Balance 

June 30, 2007 
              
Data processing 
equipment 

 
$8,527 

  
$102 

  
$(97) 

  
$8,532 

  
$1,283 

  
$(421) 

  
$9,394 

Office equipment 
and fixtures 

 
6,596 

  
42 

  
(75) 

  
6,563 

  
5 

  
(608) 

  
5,960 

Vehicles and other 
equipment 

 
3,157 

  
247 

  
(107) 

  
3,297 

  
200 

  
(325) 

  
3,172 

 18,280  391  (279)  18,392  1,488  (1,354)  18,526 
Less: accumulated 
depreciation 

 
16,799 

  
605 

  
(256) 

  
17,148 

  
726 

  
(1,256) 

  
16,618 

Total capital assets, 
net 

 
$1,481 

  
$(214) 

  
$(23) 

  
$1,244 

  
$  762 

  
$ (98) 

  
$1,908 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



JANUARY 2008  REPORT NO. 2008-069 
 

-24- 
 

Nonc

6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

a. Grand Prizes Payable 

Grand prizes payable at June 30 consisted of (in thousands): 

2007 2006
Current Compensated Absences 867$      887$      

urrent Compensated Absences 3,025     2,983     
al 3,892$  Tot  3,870$   

Year Ended June 30 Amount
246,337$        
219,745          
200,002          
176,742          
152,791          

-2017 419,566          
-2022 76,345            
-2027 81,690            
-2031 58,073            
-2036 2,976              

and Prizes (face value) 1,634,267       
 imputed interest (420,848)         

t present value of grand prizes payable 1,213,419$     

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2018
2023
2028
2032
Gr
Less
Ne

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The following depicts by fiscal year the value (in thousands) of the grand prize annuities to pay 
prize winners: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2007 2006
to grand prizes (face value) 1,596,403$   1,813,250$   

ega Money grand prizes (face value) 5,594            3,963            
n for Life grand prizes (face value) 13,750          14,114          
10 grand prizes (face value) 10                 100               

amingo Fortune Game Show  grand prizes (face value) 1,100            1,200            
onthly Grand game prizes (face value) 60                 84                 
n a Million grand prizes (face value) 550               600               

early Bonus grand prizes (face value) 300               350               
cky for Life grand prizes (face value) 12,700          6,400            
t for Life grand prize (face value) 3,000            3,180            
sh Spectacular grand prize (face value) 800               850               
ss imputed interest (420,848)      (491,598)      
t present value of grand prizes payable 1,213,419$   1,352,493$   

rrent Prizes Payable from restricted assets 237,329$      237,259$      
oncurrent Prizes Payable 976,090        1,115,234     

al Grand Prizes Payable 1,213,419$   1,352,493$   

Lot
M
Wi
Big 
Fl
M
Wi
Y
Lu
Se
Ca
Le
Ne

Cu
N
Tot

b. Compensated Absences Payable 

Compensated absences payable at June 30 consisted of (in thousands): 
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c. Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 

Changes in long-term liabilities are summarized as follows (in thousands): 

 
Balance

July 1, 2006 Additions Reductions
Balance

June 30, 2007

Amount 
Due Within 
One Year

Grand prizes payable $1,352,493 $107,426 ($246,500) $1,213,419 $237,329
Compensated absences payable 3,870 22 0 3,892 867
Total long-term liabilities $1,356,363 $107,448 ($246,500) $1,217,311 $238,196

 

 

7. DUE TO EDUCATIONAL ENHANCEMENT TRUST FUND 

In accordance with the Act, effective July 1, 2005, variable percentages of the gross revenue from the 
sale of On-line and Scratch-Off lottery tickets as determined by the Lottery, and other earned revenue, 
excluding application processing fees, shall be deposited in the Educational Enhancement Trust Fund 
(EETF) as provided in Section 24.121, Florida Statutes, as amended.  Previously, the Act required at 
least 39 percent of On-line and miscellaneous revenue, net of retailer fees, be transferred to the EETF 
for the benefit of public education.  Effective July 1, 2002, the Department was authorized, pursuant to 
Section 24.121(1), Florida Statutes, to increase the percentage of Scratch-Off game revenues returned as 
prizes and transfer a variable percentage to the EETF.  The Lottery implemented this strategy in 
September 2002.  The amount transferred for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was $1,263,272,000, 
(30.6 percent of revenues) and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, the transferred amount was 
$1,224,651,000 (31.2 percent of revenues). 

Because the net appreciation in fair value of investments and amortization of grand prizes payable, 
included in non-operating revenue and expenses, relate to valuations of the restricted grand prize 
investments and grand prizes payable, they are excluded from the determination of transfers to the 
EETF. 

Effective July 1, 2005, provisions of the Act relating to the allocation of revenues for public education 
were revised.  The changes in the provisions were designed to maximize the transfers of moneys to the 
EETF.  These revisions resulted in changes in the methodology used to calculate the transfer based on a 
business model of revenue minus expenses rather than a percent of revenue. 
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June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006
-l ine ticket sales 1,838,496$        1,828,912$        
erage percent transferred 39% 39%
nsfer of On-line ticket sales 717,013             716,541             

claimed On-line ticket prizes 32,969               41,963               
rcent transferred 80% 80%
nsfer of unclaimed On-line ticket prizes 26,375               33,570               

atch-Off ticket sales 2,283,620          2,100,118          
erage percent transferred 21% 21%
nsfer of Scratch-Off ticket sales 487,396             448,601             

claimed Scratch-Off ticket prizes 15,466               10,397               
rcent transferred 80% 80%
nsfer of Scratch-Off ticket prizes 12,373               8,318                 

noperating expenses, net (3,102)                (105,001)            
d: 
Net (appreciation) depreciation in fair value of investments (71,930)              17,545               
Amortization of grand prizes payable 87,951               98,030               
al Nonoperating revenue, net 12,919               10,574               

-l ine fees and miscellaneous revenue 7,196                 7,047                 

e for the year 1,263,272$        1,224,651$        

ance due, beginning of year 93,923               163,227             
d during the year (1,239,762)         (1,293,955)         

e to Educational Enhancement Trust Fund, June 30 117,433$           93,923$             

On
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Scr
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Tot
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The amount due to EETF at June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006, was as follows (in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

a. Defined Benefit Plan 

Plan Description – The Lottery participates in the Florida Retirement System (FRS), a cost-sharing 
multiple-employer public employee defined benefit retirement system administered by the State 
of Florida, Department of Management Services, Division of Retirement, to provide retirement 
and survivor benefits to participating public employees.  Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, 
establishes the authority for participant eligibility, contribution requirements, vesting eligibility 
and benefit provisions.  The financial statements and other supplementary information for the 
FRS are included in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the State of Florida which 
may be obtained from the Florida Department of Financial Services.  The FRS also issues a 
publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 
information.  That report may be obtained by contacting the State of Florida, Department of 
Management Services, Division of Retirement. 

Funding Policy - The Lottery is required to pay all contributions for participating full-time and 
part-time employees.  The contribution rates were as follows: 
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Fiscal Year 

Ended
June 30, 2007

Fiscal Year 
Ended

June 30, 2006

Senior Management 13.12 percent 10.45 percent
Regular Employees 9.85 percent 7.83 percent
Special Risk 20.92 percent 18.53 percent

 

 

 

The Lottery’s contributions to the FRS amounted to approximately $1,605,000 and $1,283,000 
for the years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, respectively.  These contributions represented 9.0 
percent and 7.4 percent of covered payroll, for the years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, 
respectively.  The Lottery contributed 100 percent of the required contributions for the years 
ended June 30, 2007, and 2006. 

b. Other Defined Benefit Plan 

In 1987, the Florida Legislature established through Section 112.363, Florida Statutes, the Retiree 
Health Insurance Subsidy (“HIS”) to assist retirees of all State-administered retirement systems 
in paying health insurance costs.  The HIS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan.  For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, eligible retirees or beneficiaries 
received a monthly retiree health insurance subsidy payment equal to the number of years of 
creditable service completed at the time of retirement multiplied by $5.  The payments to 
individual retirees or beneficiaries were at least $30 but not more than $150 per month, pursuant 
to Section 112.363, Florida Statutes.  To be eligible to receive the HIS, a retiree under any State-
administered retirement system must provide proof of health insurance coverage, which can 
include Medicare. 

The HIS is funded by required contributions from FRS participating employers.  For the years 
ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, the Lottery contributed 1.11 percent of payroll for all active 
employees covered by the FRS.  This contribution was added to the amount submitted for 
retirement contributions and was deposited in a separate trust fund from which HIS payments 
are authorized.  If these contributions fail to provide full subsidy benefits to all participants, the 
subsidy payments may be reduced or canceled. 

The State of Florida’s implementation of GASB Statement No. 43, Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, resulted in a reevaluation of the HIS 
classification as a “postemployment benefit other than a pension” and its reclassification as a 
“pension benefit.”  The accounting and financial reporting for the HIS is now governed by 
GASB Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local Government Employers, which was 
implemented for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007, the transition year.  Further disclosures and 
other supplementary information for the HIS are included in the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report of the State of Florida which may be obtained from the Florida Department of 
Financial Services. 

c. Group Health Insurance 

In addition to the HIS, Section 110.123, Florida Statutes, provides that retirees may participate in 
the State’s group health insurance programs.  Premiums are paid by the retiree. 

d. Senior Management Service Optional Annuity Program (SMSOAP) 

Section 121.055, Florida Statutes, created the SMSOAP as an optional retirement program for 
State members of the Senior Management Service Class.  The SMSOAP is a defined contribution 
plan that provides full and immediate vesting of all contributions paid on behalf of the 
participants to the participating provider companies to invest as directed to provide retirement 
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and death benefits.  Employees in eligible State positions may make an irrevocable election to 
participate in the SMSOAP in lieu of the Senior Management Service Class.  Employers 
contributed 12.49 percent of covered payroll for July 2005 through June 2006.  A participant may 
contribute by salary reduction an amount not to exceed the percentage contributed by the 
employer. 

e. Defined Contributions Plan  

Effective July 1, 2002, the Public Employee Optional Retirement Program (PEORP) was 
implemented as a defined contribution plan alternative available to all FRS members in lieu of 
the defined benefit plan.  Employer contributions are defined by law, but the ultimate benefit 
depends in part on the performance of investment funds.  The PEORP is funded by employer 
contributions that are based on salary and membership class (Regular Class, Special Risk Class, 
etc.).  Contributions are directed to individual member accounts, and the individual members 
allocate contributions and account balances among various approved investment choices.  
Required employer contributions made to PEORP for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, and 
2006, totaled $218,759 and $144,947, respectively. 

f. Deferred Compensation Plan  

The Lottery, through the State of Florida, offers its employees a deferred compensation plan 
created in accordance with Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code.  The plan (refer to Section 
112.215, Florida Statutes), available to all regular payroll State employees, permits them to defer a 
portion of their salaries until future years.  The deferred compensation is not available to 
employees until termination, retirement, death or an unforeseen emergency. 

All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights purchased with 
those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property, or rights are (not-
withstanding the mandates of 26 U.S.C.s.457(b)(6), all of assets specified in subparagraph 1) held 
in trust for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries as mandated by 26 
U.S.C.s.457(g)(1). 

The Lottery does not contribute to the plan.  Participation under the plan is solely at the 
discretion of the employee. 

The State has no liability for losses under the plan but does have the duty of due care that would 
be required to an ordinary and prudent investor.  Pursuant to Section 112.215, Florida Statutes, 
the Deferred Compensation Trust Fund is created in the State Treasury. 

9. OPERATING LEASES 

The Lottery has entered into operating leases for the rental of office and warehouse space for the 
headquarters and district offices as well as the rental of computer equipment.  Certain leases are 
renewable at the option of the Lottery.  As of June 30, 2007, the Lottery was unable to calculate the 
lease payments for Headquarters, District 3, District 6, and District 10 beyond fiscal year 2008.  The 
Lottery’s lease for Headquarters’ office space expires on July 14, 2008.  The three district offices 
leases expire during fiscal year 2008.  The Lottery expects to have lease payments for Headquarters 
and all district offices in FY 2009 and beyond. 
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0 70 70
1,621$       4,137$       

Future minimum rental payments as of June 30, 2007, are scheduled as follows (in thousands): 

 

 

 
 
  2012

2,516$             

Year Ending 
June 30 Headquarters Districts Total

2008 2,516$             671$          3,187$       
2009 0 355 355
2010 0 316 316
2011 0 209 209

 
 

Rental expense under all operating leases totaled approximately $3,323,000 and $3,274,000 for the 
years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, respectively. 

10. OTHER COMMITMENTS 

The Lottery has entered into contractual agreements under which On-line and Scratch-Off lottery 
game vendors provide gaming systems, tickets, and related services.  The Lottery entered into a new 
contract for an On-line gaming system, which took effect on January 31, 2005.  The new contractor 
is compensated at a rate of 1.1499 percent of sales.  The contractor’s compensation for On-line 
games for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, and 2006, was $24,791,000, and $26,255,000, 
respectively.   

For Scratch-Off lottery game tickets and related services, the contractor was compensated at the rate 
of 2.3 percent of net Scratch-Off ticket sales to September 30, 2006, with the rate declining to 2.25 
percent effective October 1, 2006, subject to the payment provisions of the agreement.  
Compensation under this agreement amounted to $53,298,000 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2007, and $48,792,000 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006.  

11. LITIGATION 

The Lottery is involved in litigation and other claims incidental to the ordinary course of its 
operations.  In the opinion of Lottery management, based on the advice of legal counsel, the ultimate 
disposition of these lawsuits and claims will not have a material adverse effect on the financial 
position of the Lottery.  
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AUDITOR GENERAL 

 STATE OF FLORIDA 
G74 Claude Pepper Building 

 111 West Madison Street  
 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 

DAVID W. MARTIN, CPA 
AUDITOR GENERAL 

850/488-5534/SC 278-5534  
Fax: 488-6975/SC 278-6975  

 
 
 
The President of the Senate, the Speaker of the 
         House of Representatives, and the 
 Legislative Auditing Committee 
  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the Florida Department of the Lottery (the Lottery) as of and for the 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, and have issued our report thereon dated January 25, 2008.  We conducted our 

audit of the financial statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States.  Our report on our examination of the Lottery’s internal control over 

financial reporting and on our tests of compliance and other matters follows. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

We have examined the effectiveness of the Lottery’s internal control over financial reporting as of June 30, 2007, 

based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring 

Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).  The Lottery’s management is responsible for maintaining 

effective internal control over financial reporting.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the effectiveness 

of internal control based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants, and the standards applicable to attestation engagements contained in Government 

Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our examination included obtaining an 

understanding of the internal control over financial reporting, testing and evaluating the design and operating 

effectiveness of the internal control, and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 

circumstances.  We believe that our examination provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Because of inherent limitations in any internal control, misstatements due to errors or fraud may occur and not be 

detected.  Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal control over financial reporting to future periods are 
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subject to the risk that the internal control may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the 

degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

In our opinion, the Lottery maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting 

as of June 30, 2007, based on the criteria established by Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by COSO.  

While we noted no matters involving internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider 

to be material weaknesses, we did note other matters involving the internal control over financial reporting, which 

we have reported to management of the Lottery in a separate letter dated January 25, 2008. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Lottery’s basic financial statements are free of 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, rules, regulations, 

and contracts, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 

statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 

our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 

noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  However, 

we noted certain additional matters involving legal compliance, which we have reported to management of the 

Lottery in the above-referenced letter dated January 25, 2008. 

The Lottery’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying MANAGEMENT 

RESPONSE.  We did not audit the Lottery’s response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

This report is intended for the information of the Legislative Auditing Committee, members of the Florida Senate 

and the Florida House of Representatives, and applicable management.  Copies of this report are available 

pursuant to Section 11.45(4), Florida Statutes, and its distribution is not limited. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
David W. Martin, CPA 
January 25, 2008 
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AUDITOR GENERAL 

 STATE OF FLORIDA 
G74 Claude Pepper Building 

 111 West Madison Street  
 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 

DAVID W. MARTIN, CPA 
AUDITOR GENERAL 

850/488-5534/SC 278-5534  
Fax: 488-6975/SC 278-6975  

 
 

ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS AND FINDINGS 

 
The President of the Senate, the Speaker of the 
         House of Representatives, and the 
 Legislative Auditing Committee 
  
We have audited the financial statements of the Florida Department of the Lottery (the Lottery) as of and for the 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, and have issued our report thereon dated January 25, 2008.  We have also issued 

our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 

Matters dated January 25, 2008.  Disclosures in these reports should be considered in conjunction with this 

management letter. 

We conducted our examination in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and applicable Government Auditing Standards. 

The purpose of this letter is to disclose matters, the correction of which would be of benefit to the operations of 

the Lottery. 

 
Information Technology Controls 

Information technology (IT) controls are intended to protect the integrity, confidentiality, and availability of 

information systems data and resources.  During our audit, we identified the need for enhancements to the 

Lottery’s IT control practices.  To avoid the possibility of compromising Lottery information, specific details of 

these matters are not disclosed in this report.  However, the appropriate Lottery personnel have been notified of 

these issues. 
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Recommendation:  The Lottery should make the recommended enhancements to its information technology 

controls. 

Marketing and Research Support Funds 

The Lottery’s On-line ticket and Scratch-Off ticket gaming service vendors are contractually required to 

periodically set aside amounts into marketing and research support funds (fund).  The contracts require that the 

vendors maintain the funds; however, the Lottery is responsible for determining the ultimate distribution of the 

amounts in the funds.  Cash balances for the funds held by the Scratch-Off and the On-line vendor at June 30, 

2007, were $2,893,864 and $9,703, respectively.   

In our prior audit we recommended that the Lottery amend applicable provisions of each contract to include 

language that specifically addressed the ownership of each fund.  Lottery management indicated that the Lottery is 

in the process of negotiating with its Scratch-Off vendor to amend existing contract language to specifically 

address ownership of the marketing and research support funds.  

The Lottery had chosen not to pursue contract renegotiations with its On-line vendor.  Department personnel 

indicated that the balance of money in the On-line vendor marketing fund at any one time was too small to 

warrant such a renegotiation process.  In addition, the Department indicated that all the moneys in the marketing 

fund will be fully expended before the contract ends, making a renegotiation process unnecessary.   

Recommendation:   We recommend that the Lottery continue its renegotiation efforts with its Scratch-Off 

vendor to amend its existing contract.  We also recommend that, in lieu of renegotiating with the On-line vendor 

to amend its existing contract, the Lottery continue to closely monitor the marketing fund balance with the 

intention and expectation of effectively utilizing all of the available balance of funds prior to the contract’s end. 

Minority Retailer Participation 

Section 24.113, Florida Statutes, requires that 15 percent of the Lottery’s retailers shall be minority business 

enterprises, as defined in Section 288.703, Florida Statutes; however, no more than 35 percent of such retailers 

shall be owned by the same type of minority person, as defined by Section 288.703, Florida Statutes.  Our audit 

disclosed that as of September 21, 2007, retailers comprising one minority type totaled 62 percent of the total 

number of minority retailers.  A similar finding has been included in previous Auditor General reports.  

Recommendation:  We recommend that the Lottery continue to take steps to resolve this finding. 
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Management Response  

As required by law, our preliminary and tentative findings were provided to the Department’s Secretary.  In a 

letter dated January 25, 2008, the Secretary provided responses to our findings.  The letter is included in its 

entirety at the end of this report. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
David W. Martin, CPA 
January 25, 2008 
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APPENDIX A 
MANAGEMENT RESPONSE 
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APPENDIX A 
MANAGEMENT RESPONSE (CONTINUED) 

 

 
 
 
 


	2005-06
	2006-07
	Balance
	Balance
	Balance
	Data processing equipment
	Office equipment and fixtures
	Vehicles and other equipment
	18,280
	391
	(279)
	18,392
	1,488
	(1,354)
	18,526
	Less: accumulated depreciation
	Total capital assets, net



